Wisconsin law.
which the waters of said lakes have been or may be

lowered and diminished; and, generally, to do all things which may be reasonably necessary or proper, to enable them to improve said navigation and to restore the water in said lakes to said level, and to maintain the same therent. *Provided*, that this act shall not authorize said parties to obstruct any well defined natural water course: and provided further, that said parties shall sluice through said canal, at any and all times when practicable, upon the request of the owners thereof, any logs in said Horse Shoe lake, for which services they shall be entitled to charge and collect a reasonable sum per thousand feet, board measure, of logs so sluiced, not exceeding, however, twenty-five

Tolls for sluicing loge.

Penalty for injuring property.

cents per thousand feet. Any person, other than the parties here-Section 2. in mentioned, who shall willfully destroy or injure any dams or other works constructed or maintained by said parties under the provisions hereof, or shall construct any ditch, or open the same after it shall have been closed as herein provided, or shall do anything which shall diminish the quantity of water in said lakes or in either thereof, shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor, and upon conviction thereof before any court of competent jurisdiction, shall be fined for each offense not less than fifty nor more than two hundred dollars, and may be confined in the common jail of the county wherein the offense was committed, until said fine be paid. And any and all such acts may be prevented by injunction at the suit of the parties herein named, upon their giving the usual security to be approved by the judge or other officer issuing such injunction.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 11, 1881.

[No. 197, A.]

[Published March 12, 1881.]

CHAPTER 65.

AN ACT to amend the city charter of the city of Milwaukee, being chapter one hundred and eighty-four of the session laws of the year 1874.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Amendmen'.

SECTION 1. Section seventeen, of chapter twelve, of the city charter of the city of Milwaukee, approved March 10, 1874, said chapter being entitled "public schools," is hereby amended by striking out the following words at the end of said section, to-wit: and the ordinary and necessary repairs of school furniture; and inserting in place thereof the following words: and the minor and urgent repairs of school furniture, and of school buildings, and their appurtenances; so that the last sentence of said section, shall read as follows: The Application of said tax and the entire school fund of the city shall not fund. be used or appropriated, directly or indirectly, for any other purpose than the payment of the salaries of the superintendent of schools, the secretary of the board, and the teachers, and of the necessary and current expenses of the schools, including the purchase of school supplies, apparatus, and fuel, and the minor and urgent repairs of school furniture, and of school buildings, and their appurtenances.

SECTION 2. Section seven, of chapter five, of the Duty of board city charter of the city of Milwaukee, approved March of public works. 10, 1874, said chapter being entitled "board of public works," is hereby amended so as to read as follows: General repairs and permanent alterations and improvements of the school buildings of said city and of the premises attached thereto, shall be made by the board of public works, in the same manner as the said board is authorized to do other similar work; and whenever any such repairs, alterations or improvements are deemed necessary by the school board, it shall be its duty to report the same to the common council of the said city for its order and direction in the premises.

SECTION 3. The common council of the city of Transfer of Milwaukee, is hereby authorized to transfer to the fund funds. for the support of the public schools in said city during the year 1881, such portion of the funds provided by said city for repairs of school buildings, as shall be deemed necessary to enable the school board to make the minor and urgent repairs of school buildings, and their appurtenances, until the first day of January, A. D. 1882.

The secretary of the school board shall, Bond of sec-Section 4. before entering upon the duties of his office, execute a board. bond to the city of Milwaukee, in such form and penalty, and with such conditions, as the board shall prescribe, with sureties to be approved by said board, which bond shall be filed with and kept in the office of the city clerk of said city; and the school board may require security to be given for the faithful performance of his duties by any officer, or employe of said board, in such form and amount as to the board shall

seem best, and may at any time require of any officer or employe, additional bonds and sureties, in its discretion.

Purchase of sites and erection of buildings.

Section 5. The common council of the city of Milwaukee, is hereby authorized and empowered to levy and collect general or special taxes on the taxable property of said city, for the purchase of sites or the erection of buildings for the purpose of establishing, maintaining, or of aiding in the establishment or maintenance, of any public school or educational institution in addition to the schools now established in said city, and for such purposes it may receive, by donation or purchase, suitable and sufficient sites, and construct suitable and sufficient buildings, and possess or donate the same, in such manner, to such parties and to such extent, as said council may deem proper and necessary to the interests of public education in said city, and to use therefor any moneys in the treasury of said city, not otherwise appropriated, and all acts of said council hitherto performed, with reference to the purposes expressed in this section, are hereby legalized and approved.

Taking effect of this act.

Section 6. Sections one, two and three of this act, shall take effect on the first day of January, 1882, provided, that if the common council shall before that date, in accordance with the provisions of section four, transfer to the fund at the disposal of the school board, a sum to be used by said board for minor and urgent repairs, said sections one, two and three shall take effect and be in force from the date of such transfer. Sections four, five and six of this act, shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 11, 1881.

[No. 97, A.]

[Published March 15, 1881.]

CHAPTER 66.

AN ACT to amend sections three thousand seven hundred and fifty six, three thousand seven hundred and sixty and three thousand seven hundred and sixty-one, of chapter one hundred and sixty, of the revised statutes, entitled, "of appeals from judgment in justices' courts."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Execution, how stayed on appeal.

SECTION 1. Section three thousand seven hundred and fifty six of the revised statutes, is hereby amended so as to read as follows: Section 3756. If the appel-